

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO.9559 OF 2024

Rahul Naresh Mody	...Petitioner
<i>Versus</i>	
Krishna Rahul Mody	...Respondent

Mr. Anil S. Navale, for the Petitioner.

CORAM: MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, J.

DATED: 04th DECEMBER 2025.

PC:-

1. The Service Report dated 14.11.2025 records that the notice issued to Respondent No. 1 was returned unserved with the remark that she was *“not found at the time of service.”* It further states that her parents were present, and upon contacting the Respondent telephonically in their presence, she refused to accept the notice. Therefore, the Petitioner had undertaken to serve the Respondent by private mode and accordingly, she has served the Respondent.

2. As per the affidavit of service, the Respondent has once again refused to accept the notice, and the Speed Post article has been returned with the remark that it was refused by the Respondent and has, therefore, been returned unserved.

3. In view of the refusal to accept the notice, the matter will be heard on the next date and appropriate orders will be passed.
4. List the matter on 19.12.2025.

(MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, J.)